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	Response of NTDC to queries of the bidder in respect of Tender No. ADB-77

	Sr. No.
	Query
	NTDC’s Reply

	1
	Tender drawings are still awaited. Please provide drawings and extend bid opening date
	Tender drawings can be obtained from the Employer. Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015

	2
	Requirement of annual production capacity of 10 times the quantity of material on order is too high
	This criteria has been revised vide amendment No. 3 which will be issued shortly.

	3
	Requirement of Contractual Experience given in Section-III is very hard to fulfill, therefore, should be revised and requirement of supply of minimum 50% material to NTDC/DISCOs or any entity outside the manufacturer’s country during period of last three years must be lifted.
	The criteria has been relaxed vide Amendment 3. However, it may be clarified that this clause is in line with international practice of trade and ADB Guidelines regarding Contractual Experience which provides that, “Number of contracts successfully completed as main supplier within last three years. Value, nature, complexity of these contracts should be comparable to the contract to be let.” 
The requirement of supply of minimum quantity of material on order to NTDC/DISCOs or outside the country of the manufacturer has been stipulated to ensure that the prospective bidders are capable of supplying material conforming to international/NTDC standards, particularly, keeping in view that some countries have their own original standards which are not compatible to international or NTDC standards

	4
	It is difficult to submit Original performance certificates so notarized certificates should also be accepted.
	Copies of duly notarized certificates are also acceptable as per clause B.1 Section-III of the Bidding Document

	5
	Please extend bid closing date by at least 2 weeks
	Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015

	6
	Please provide volume-III of the bid comprising tender drawings urgently and extend bid opening date by at least one month
	Volume-III of the bid can be obtained from the Employer. Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015

	7
	Please provide safety factor to be considered for designing the towers
	Towers have to be provided as per fabrication drawings given in the tender documents, therefore, design of towers and safety factor are not required for fabrication of towers. 

	8
	Please extend bid opening date by 15 days
	Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015.

	9
	It is not possible to provide Performance Certificates and Bank Certificates as per given Performa as customers and banks cannot be forced to issue certificates in the required format. Credentials and capability of the manufacturer can be proved with supported documents if contract is awarded. It is requested to delete these clauses from tender documents. 
	The requirement of performance certificate (i.e. end user certificate) is an ordinary practice of procurement and International bidding. The qualification, relevant experience and past performance of the manufacturer/bidder have to be established/validated through authenticated documents/evidence. The format of Performance certificate and Bank certificate given in the bidding document is to streamline the validation process and facilitate the bidders to establish the authenticity of the submitted documents. Copies of duly notarized certificates are also acceptable as per clause B.1 Section-III of the Bidding Document besides original. Therefore, this condition remains unchanged.

	10
	Bidding Documents must be issued as per guidelines of PPRA Rules without any violation
	Bidding Documents are in line with PPRA guidelines, particularly clause 15 of PPRA Rules which provides that in case of procurement of expensive and technically complex equipment to ensure that only technically and financially capable having adequate managerial capability are invited to submit bids while taking into consideration a) relevant experience and past experience; b) capabilities with respect to personnel, equipment and plant; c) financial position; d) appropriate managerial capability; and e) any other factor that a procuring agency may deem relevant, not inconsistent with these rules. Moreover, clause 17 of these rules provides that a procuring agency may require a supplier or contractors to provide information concerning their professional, technical, financial, legal or managerial competence whether already pre-qualified or not.

	11
	Complete tender document was not issued at the time of purchase. Specifications of OPGW & Joint Boxes were provided late. It is, therefore, requested to extend bids opening date
	Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015.

	12
	Clause B.1 Section-III of the bidding document states “The bidder/manufacturer must have at least 5 years design/manufacturing experience of similar equipment/goods with the same or higher rating and capacity. Details in this regard should be submitted in the prescribed format given in Section-IV”. No Performa has been given in Section-IV for this purpose; Performa of “Contractual Experience for a period of last three years” is present only in Section-IV. Please provide the missing Performa or advice if we can use our own format
	The Performa has been corrected vide Amendment No. 3 which will be issued shortly.

	13
	Kindly confirm that the evaluation will take into account the below given costs while comparing prices of a domestic bidder on Ex-works basis and a foreign bidder on CIF basis.

What will be related services in case of Ex-Works and CIF?

As per our understanding from the bidding documents comparison of prices will be on the basis of Ex-works price plus related services and CIF price plus related services.
	The evaluation of bid price will be as per ITB 36.2 & 36.4.

Related services have been defined in the “Price Schedule for Related Services”.

Cost of insurance from EXW premises/Port of Entry (Karachi) to NTDC ware house shall be included in EXW/CIF prices as per GCC clause 24.1.

The comparison of bid prices will be as per ITB 37 & 36.

	14
	There is column for cost of inland transportation in Price schedule given in section-IV for goods to be offered from within the purchaser Country and In the form of related services inland transportation is again required to be added. So for domestic bidders inland transportation is added twice. Please clarify.
	Inclusion of “inland transportation” column in domestic item’s price schedule has been addressed vide Amendment No. 3.

	15
	There is discrepancy in Contractual experience clause which states 100% quantity of the equipment/goods covered in the respective lot should have been manufactured & supplied in any one year during past last three years which should be “100% of the respective material should have been manufactured/ supplied against any local or International project of NTDC during the last 3 decades by individual bidder/manufacturer.”
Amend this discrepancy. 
	There is no discrepancy. So the clause remains unchanged.

	16
	No local manufacturer has the required average Sales Turnover for the last three years for 220kV towers as NTDC had not placed order for 220kV Towers material on any indigenous manufacturer, hence there should be no limit of average Sales Turnover to allow local manufacturers to participate in the tender.
	Requirement of minimum average annual turnover is a standard practice and as per guidelines of ADB.   

	17
	Domestic price Preference in line with Pakistan’s Federal Government Policy given in SRO#827(1)/2001 and incorporated in PPRA Rule-24 should be included in tender documents
	Local bidders will be given price preference as per ADB guidelines.

	18
	No local manufacturer is meeting the criteria of Production Capacity per annum of 10 times the quantity of material on order, therefore is should be amended to 2 times annual capacity of respective material.
	Already replied at Sr. No. 2


	19
	Provision for substitution of Angle sizes from “MM” to inches sections” be made in Lot-I as Angles in local market are available & produced in inches sections.
	If member size substitution is required due to non-availability of some equivalent member sizes, the Contractor will have to show that such change or changes will result in completed tower/towers of equal or increased capability and any additional costs due to substitutions will be borne entirely by the supplier.

	20
	Provision for price escalation may please be made in the tender because of un-anticipated increases taking place in lieu of revisions of Electricity & Gas Tariffs, fuel prices and increase in dollar exchange rate as also applicable as per PEPCO Letter No. MD/PEPCO/Advertiser/Escalation/1038-58 dated 09.11.2008.
	Provision of price escalation is not warranted as delivery period for this tender is just 180 days.

	21
	Provision for acceptance of Performance Guarantee through Double A Grade Insurance company besides schedule bank may please be made.
	Performance Guarantee through Double A Grade Insurance company is not acceptable for this tender.

	22
	Provision for acceptance of letter of commitment/certificate be made as substitution of bid security in case of Public Sector Enterprise (PSE) in line with PPRA Letter No.F.1/68/2013/Legal/PPRA 31.03.2014 or requirement of Bid Security be exempted from Public Sector entity in pursuant to SRO # 827(1)/2001 dated 03.12.2004.
	Bid security shall be submitted as per provisions already provided in the bidding documents.  

	23
	The amount of bid security mentioned for Lot-VI is very high. Please revise the bid security amount to equivalent to 2% of Lot value i.e. around PKR. 2.0 Million
	Amount of bid security for Lot-VI is correct. 

	24
	Will the goods manufactured in “Brazil” would be accepted as Brazil is not included in list of eligible countries to bid
	Brazil is not included in the list of ADB’s “Eligible Countries” so the goods manufactured in Brazil are not acceptable under this tender.

	25
	What is the length of the line under this Tender or what is name of this line
	This tender is for “procurement of Goods” that will be delivered to NTDC warehouse. Length and name of T/Line is irrelevant for the purpose of bidding.

	26
	What is the total weight of steel towers in this tender

	The approximate total weight of each tower is given in Annexure-I attached herewith.

	27
	Do the bidders or someone else has to design the transmission line
	The tender is for Procurement of Goods and the bidders are not required to design transmission line rather towers have to be provided as per fabrication drawings given in the tender documents

	28
	What materials are required for steel towers fabrication?

	Material specifications for steel towers are included in bidding documents.  

	29
	Volume-III of the tender has not been supplied yet and we are unable to calculate prices of materials. Please provide volume-III.
	Volume-III of the tender can be obtained from office of Employer.

	30
	Specification for OPGW AND Joint Box are missing from the tender which may kindly be provided.
	Specifications for OPGW & Joint Box have been provided to all bidders separately.

	31
	It is not possible to provide the Performance Certificates as per Performa given in the bidding documents. However, the required information can be listed in a separate statement duly signed and stamped by the bidder. Please relax the requirement to submit performance certificates only in given format
	Already replied at Sr. No. 9

	32
	Some hardware drawings are of very poor quality and are illegible. Please provide legible copies
	Missing/illegible drawings and documents can be obtained from office of the Employer.

	33
	Please extend tender opening date by one month
	Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015

	34
	In Section-IV, Bidding Forms of the subject tender documents, Quantity of “Stubs with Cleats” for Tower Type EG (item-2 (f) of Price Schedule for Goods to be Offered from Outside the Purchaser’s Country (Lot-I)) is given as “358”. Whereas, it should be corrected to “396”, as the total required number of EG towers are 99.
	Quantity of “Stubs with cleats” for tower type EG has been revised to 396 vide Amendment No.3 

	35
	Requirement of Contractual Experience given in Section-III is very hard to fulfill, therefore, should be revised and requirement of supply of minimum 50% material to NTDC/DISCOs or any entity outside the manufacturer’s country during period of last three years must be lifted.
	Already replied at Sr. No. 3


	36
	Clause No. 14.6(a) Section-I requires the domestic bidder in Pakistan to quote Ex-works prices inclusive of all duty and taxes it pays on import of its raw material. The foreign bidders are required to quote on CIF basis. Foreign bidders get a zero rated status by virtue of exporting the goods from their country and neither pay any duties or taxes in their home country nor is charged any taxes and duties in the importing country for the purpose of evaluation of prices causing a great imbalance. In other words the domestic bidder in Pakistan is loaded with duties and taxes and the foreign bidder is exempted from all duties and taxes in his home country as well as in the importing country (Pakistan). 
The 15% price preference allowed by Asian Development Bank is offset by the 13% export rebate given by the Chinese Government on goods required against Lot No. II i.e. ACSR Rail Conductor (H.S. code No. 7614.1000). 
It is therefore requested that to provide an even playing field the bidding documents be amended as under. 
a) Existing clause for goods offered from within the purchase country (noted above) remains the same.
b)  The foreign bidder should be required to offer its price on DDP (delivered duty paid) basis as per incoterms 2010. 
	The domestic preference scheme given in the bidding documents is a per ADB procurement guidelines and cannot be deviated for this tender. Moreover PPRA Rule 5 provides that for the purpose of international treaty or agreement the guidelines of the donor agency shall prevail.

	37
	Please extend bid opening date for one month
	Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015

	38
	Clause B.2 Section-III “Contractual Experience” is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be discriminatory. Condition for the foreign bidders to have supplied 50% quantity to NTDC/DISCOs or outside their country is discriminatory as a bidder may not have supplied quantity of material equal to 50% of that on order but may be capable enough to perform the contract. Such conditions were not included in past ADB tenders floated by NTDC and LESCO. 
The same clause is not applicable to Pakistani Manufacturers/bidders while is applicable to all other manufacturers which is also discriminatory. Therefore, the said clause should be deleted or it should be imposed on local bidders to have supplied 50% quantity of material on order overseas.
	Already replied at Sr. No. 3

	39
	Clause B.7 Section-III “Production Capacity” is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions and also against sanctity of ADB’s purchase procures for other member countries. Requirement of annual production capacity of 10 times the quantity on order for similar material only is too harsh and may be deleted
	The requirement of annual production capacity of 10 times the quantity on order for similar material has been reduced to 5 times vide Amendment No. 3. However, it is pertinent to mention that the said clause is in line with the PPRA Rule 15 which provides that in case of procurement of expensive and technically complex equipment to ensure that only technically and financially capable having adequate managerial capability are invited to submit bids while taking into consideration a) relevant experience and past experience; b) capabilities with respect to personnel, equipment and plant; c) financial position; d) appropriate managerial capability; and e) any other factor that a procuring agency may deem relevant, not inconsistent with these rules. Moreover such requirement is also in line with ordinary practices of the international competitive bidding.

	40
	It is not possible to provide performance certificates in original in the given format in short span of time. Some columns like name of transmission line and date of commissioning have been added to restrain the bidders to get performance certificates from their customers at such a short notice.
This clause is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions and against sanctity of ADB’s purchase procures for other member countries, therefore, should be deleted
	Already replied at Sr. No. 9.

	41
	Format for Power of Attorney for the person signing the bid is difficult to meet in short span of time and is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions. Therefore, condition to notarize the Power of Attorney be deleted.
	This is a standard condition of ADB and PEC bidding documents to submit the authorization to sign on behalf of the bidder. ITB 22.2 provides the written confirmation to sign on behalf of the bidder shall consist of an organizational document, board resolution or its equivalent, or power of attorney specifying the representative’s authority to sign the bid on behalf of the bidder. It is evident from the text of foregoing clause that the submission of Power of Attorney is one of the option and not mandatory. It is difficult to comprehend that why the power of attorney cannot be submitted in the prescribed format and this requirement does not in any way violate PPRA Rule 32.

	42
	Please provide requisite information required for design of towers and is not given in NTDC specification P-163
i) Safety factor of towers
ii) Maximum Wind speed
iii) Specification for JKD
	Design of towers is not required under this tender. Towers have to be provided as per drawings given in the tender. Therefore, the said information is irrelevant

	43
	Clause 26.4 Section-VIII requires that type test tests will be carried out only in STL accredited laboratories in case submitted type test reports are not acceptable or new type tests are required to be carried out whereas in previous NTDC and DISCOs tenders type test reports from other renowned accredited labs have also been accepted and DISCOs allow labs for type tests accredited by EA, ILAC and IAF also. It is, therefore, requested to accept type tests from all world’s renowned accredited labs as accepted in world bank tenders.
	Issue has been addressed in Amendment No. 3 which will be issued shortly.

	44
	Clause B.2 Section-III “Contractual Experience” is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions. 100% quantity supplied does not prove the production capacity of the manufacturer. 2nd part of the clause is also discriminatory as new entrants from all ADB countries may not have supplied 50% quantity to NTDC/DISCOs or outside their country but may be capable enough to perform the contract.
The same clause is not applicable to Pakistani Manufacturers/bidders while is applicable to all other manufacturers which is also discriminatory. Therefore, the said clause should be deleted
	Already replied at Sr. No. 3

	45
	Clause B.7 Section-III “Production Capacity” is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions. Requirement of annual production capacity of 10 times the quantity on order for similar material only is too harsh and may be deleted
	Already replied at Sr. No. 39

	46
	It is not possible to provide performance certificates in the given format and this clause discriminates between new entrants and those who have already supplied to NTDC.
Condition to provide Performance Certificate in original on letter head of issuing agency cannot be fulfilled. Copies of performance certificates should also be accepted and bidder should be allowed to furnish information on their letter head.
This clause is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions and should be deleted
	Already replied at Sr. No. 9

	47
	Format for Power of Attorney for the person signing the bid is difficult to meet in short span of time for a new entrant and is in violation of PPRA Rule 32 and is considered to be among discriminatory and difficult conditions. Therefore, condition to notarize the Power of Attorney be deleted
	Already replied at Sr. No. 41

	48
	Clause 26.4 Section-VIII requires that type test tests will be carried out only in STL accredited laboratories in case submitted type test reports are not acceptable or new type tests are required to be carried out whereas in previous NTDC and DISCOs tenders, type test reports from other renowned accredited labs have also been accepted and DISCOs allow labs for type tests accredited by EA, ILAC and IAF also. It is, therefore, requested to accept type tests from all world’s renowned accredited labs as accepted in world bank tenders
	Already replied at Sr. No. 43

	49
	Qualification criteria given in sub clause B.1 and sub clause B.2 Section-III is in violation of PPRA Rules 32 and Procurement Guidelines of ADB and should be withdrawn/modified.
	Already replied at Sr. No. 3

	50
	Please extend bid opening date by 03 weeks
	Bid Opening date has been extended up to April 22, 2015

	51
	NTDC is requiring bidders to get credit facility in advance in the form of Bank Certificate. Whereas to get credit facility in advance from any bank in the world, certain rules and regulations/pre-requisites of that bank have to be followed. Further a bidder may not need any such credit facility due to their strong financial position
	NTDC does not require the bidders to get advance credit facility in form of Bank Certificate. However, if the credit facility is already available with the bidder then the Bank Certificate should be submitted accordingly.

	52
	Clause 5.1.1 of WAPDA Specification states that by specific orders, may require application of a grease containing petroleum and resin on the steel cores as well as inner layers of aluminum strands which shall completely fill up the blanks left between the strands, the clause does not clears whether grease is required or not. Please confirm
	It is not required to grease or resin the steel core or inner aluminum layers.

	53
	There are certain conditions which are in violation of Asian Development Bank Procurement Guidelines and are made to favor foreign bidders against domestic bidders. Clauses of a nature are added which have never been used in the past in any bidding documents nor are in line with normal trade practices:
The requirement of having production capacity of 10 times in Clause B (7) Section-III is not understandable and there are no means with NTDC to verify the same and runs contrary to the standard terms as given in clause B(2) and cannot be confused or manipulated with supply as supply is dependent on orders received, therefore, the same clause needs to be deleted.
	The clause has been revised vide Amendment No. 3 which will be issued shortly.

	54
	Under GCC 16.1(b) Section-VIII 80% payment to a foreign bidder is allowed to be made on shipment whereas the domestic bidder is made payment upon delivery. This discriminatory condition gives a hefty financial edge to a foreign bidder and therefore needs to be changed from “On Shipment” to “On Delivery” at the designated NTDCL warehouse by amending GCC 16.1(b). The payment terms as given in the bidding documents are in violation of the ADB Procurement Guidelines as is clearly stipulated here:  
Terms and method of payment clause 2.34(a) page 23 of the ADB Procurement Guidelines.

a)    Contracts for supply of goods shall provide for full payment on the delivery and inspection.

We also attach minutes of meeting submitted by FESCO to the Honourable Lahore High Court in Writ Petition No. 27027 of 2012 wherein it is admitted that payment terms as also given in ADB-77-2014 are not in line with national as well as international trade practices and are also not in line with the procurement Guidelines of ADB. It is, therefore, requested that the same clause may be amended to provide an even playing field and to bring the tender conditions in conformity with ADB Procurement Guidelines.
	Clause GCC 16.1 Section-VIII is in line with ADB’s Standard Bidding Document for Procurement of Goods and needs no revision.

	55
	220kV Tower Drawings are yet to be provided to us. Moreover, following specifications are missing form tender drawings:
i) P-20:68 for Plain Steel Washers
ii) P-12:80 for Galvanized Steel Wires
Please provide the same at the earliest.
	Tower drawings and Specification P-12:80 can be obtained from office of the Employer.
P-20:80 is not applicable as Washers have to be provided as per DIN-126.

	56
	CLAUSE 1.1 LOCAL HANDLING AND INLAND TRANSPORTATION:

According to this clause both Local and Foreign bidders need to fill the Related Services Schedule for Inland Transportation, Insurance and Incidental Charges. Since there is no Related Services Schedule given in tender documents for Bidders outside Purchaser’s Country so these charges will be calculated by NTDC to evaluate Foreign bidder cost. To avoid any ambiguity, we request you to please clarify following:

· Which Published Tariff will be used to evaluate Rail/Road Transport cost, please confirm such rates to used in evaluation so that loading should be clear to all bidders?

· Which Insurance Company rates for inland Transportation will be used and what is the prevailing value of this Insurance based on Value of Goods?
· What is incidental charges and how these will be calculated?
	


a) Bidders offering goods from outside the purchaser’s country are also required to fill “Price Schedule for Related Services to Be Offered from within the Purchaser's Country”. The details of incidental charges to be included are provided in the same schedule.

b) For evaluation purposes, the latest tariff published by GoP for rail transport shall be used. For road transport prevalent market rates shall be taken.


c) For in land transportation, the prevalent rates for insurance may be obtained directly from any official Pakistani insurance company.

	57
	“In the specification item 5.1.1 WAPDP, by specific orders, may
require application of a grease containing petroleum and resign on the steel core as well as inner layer of aluminum strands which shall completely fill up the blanks left between the strands. Confirm whether the Rail conductor-LOT-II needs grease?”
	

Greasing is not required for Rail conductor in Lot-II

	58
	02 Nos. missing Specifications from tender documents i.e.
· P-20:68 for Plain Steel Washers.
· P-12: 80 for Galvanized Steel Wires.
The "Schedule of Shipment Weights" is also missing from tender documents. In this connection please refer to Clause ITB 11.1 (i) Sub-Clause (iii) on Page No. 2-2 (Section-II) of tender documents i.e. Filled in schedule of shipment weights given in Section-VI.
Moreover, the ammonia prints of some of drawings of 220KV Transmission Line Towers are not legible/readable. So please provide us an electric copy of all these drawings.
	
The issue of specifications for plain steel washers & galvanized steel wires has been addressed at Point # 55 of the document.

The schedule of shipping weights is not required.


The electronic copy of towers is available with C.E. (Design) NTDCL office, the bidder can get the same from his office.

	59
	Clause ITB 21.1, “bidder has to submit bid security of PKR 3.02 million for Lot-VI (Insulators).” This amount (3.02 million) of bid security is at higher side as compared with prevailing market price of same insulator.
	The bid security issue of insulators has already been addressed at point # 23.

	60
	There is one thing needs your clarification.
can you provide electronic drawing for us to see it clearly?
or can you provide weights list for Lot-I steel towers?
	The electronic copy of towers is available with C.E. (Design) NTDCL office, the bidder can get the same from his office. The tower weights have already been provided in Amendment No. 3 which will be issued shortly.



